rent and this will continue to be presented as rent
costs included in EBITDA. Aside from EBITDA,
IFRS 16 will also impact the balance sheet and
balance sheet-related ratios such as ROIC and
NIBD due to the recognition of the lease asset
and lease liability.

As lessee, Pandora will be required to separately
recognise interest expenses on the lease liability
and depreciation expenses on the right-of-use
asset. Further, Pandora will also be required to
account for lease modifications such as changes
to the lease term as well as changes to the future
lease payments resulting from a change in an
index or rate used to determine those payments.
The amount of the re-measurement will be rec-
ognised as an adjustment to the lease liability
and right-of-use asset.

The measured discounted value of lease liabilities
is calculated applying incremental borrowing
rates, which average around 3-4%.

All other new or amended standards and interpre-
tations not yet effective are not expected to have
a material impact on Pandora's Annual Report.

1 January 2017 31 December 2017

(DKK million)
Previously

reported
IFRS 15

effect Restated
Previously

reported
IFRS 15

effect Restated

ASSETS
Current assets

Right-of-return assets - 236 236 - 188 188

TOTAL ASSETS 15,085 236 15,321 17,240 188 17,428

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Provisions 1,004 -911 93 649 -602 47

Refund liabilities - 1,147 1,147 - 791 791

Contract liabilities - 47 47 - 64 64

Trade payables 1,622 -2 1,620 1,706 -11 1,695

Other payables 964 -45 919 1,077 -54 1,023

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 15,085 236 15,321  17,240 188 17,428

P A N D O R A  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 C O N T E N T SG R O U P

6 1

NOTE 1.3

Management’s judgements and estimates under IFRS

 Significant accounting estimates

In preparing the consolidated financial statements,
Management makes various accounting estimates
and assumptions that form the basis of the
presentation, recognition and measurement of
Pandora´s assets and liabilities.

Determining the carrying amounts of some assets
and liabilities requires estimates and assumptions
concerning future events. Estimates and assump-
tions are based on historical experience and oth-